

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18289/2025

Dr. Manikandan A S/o , Ayyanar

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Purvi Mathur Mr. Kushagra Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Pulkit Bhardwaj, Ms. Kanishka Aswal and Mr. Priyam Agrawal for Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG Mr. Angad Mirdha

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

27/04/2026

An application No.1/2026 has been filed by the petitioner seeking impleadment of Member Secretary, Medical Services Recruitment Board (MRB), Tamil Nadu as party – respondent.

For the reasons mentioned in the aforesaid application, the same is allowed and Member Secretary, Medical Services Recruitment Board (MRB), Tamil Nadu, is impleaded as respondent No.6.

Amended cause title filed along with the application is taken on record.

Let notice be issued to the newly impleaded respondent, returnable within four weeks. Notice may also be sent through registered post in addition to normal process.

Mr. Pulkit Bhardwaj, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Vigyan Shah, learned Additional Advocate General, submits that he is yet to receive the copy of application No.2/2026.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the said application in the Office of Mr. Vigyan Shah, learned AAG, within a period of three days from today i.e. 27.04.2026.

List the matter after ten days.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J